
1 

 

 

 
MEETING: CABINET MEMBER - COMMUNITIES 
  
DATE: Wednesday 26 May 2010 
  
TIME: 11.00 am 
  
VENUE: Town Hall, Southport (this meeting will be video conferenced to 

the Town Hall, Bootle) 

  
 

Councillor 
 
DECISION MAKER: P.Dowd 
SUBSTITUTE: Moncur 
  
 
SPOKESPERSONS: Doran 

 
C.Mainey 
 

SUBSTITUTES: Cuthbertson 
 

Hands 
 

 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Olaf Hansen Committee Clerk 
 Telephone: 0151 934 2067 
 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: olaf.hansen@legal.sefton.gov.uk 
 

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions, 
which will be notified on the Forward Plan.  Items marked with an * on the 
agenda involve Key Decisions 
A key decision, as defined in the Council’s Constitution, is: - 
● any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and 

Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross 
budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more 
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater 

● any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact 
on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards 

 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank.



3 

A G E N D A 
 
Items marked with an * involve key decisions 
 

 Item 
No. 

Subject/Author(s) Wards Affected  

 

  1. Apologies for Absence 
 

  

  2. Declarations of Interest   

  Members and Officers are requested to give notice 
of any personal or prejudicial interest and the nature 
of that interest, relating to any item on the agenda in 
accordance with the relevant Code of Conduct.  
 

  

  3. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 6) 

  Minutes of the meeting held on 21 April, 2010  
 

  

  4. Revision to the Local Strategic Intelligence 
Assessment (SIAs) for Sefton (2010 / 2011) 

All Wards; (Pages 7 - 12) 

  Report of the Head of Community Safety  
 

  

  5. Minutes of Area Committee Meetings 
 

  

A St.Oswald and Netherton and Orrell held on 
18 March, 2010 
 

 (Pages 13 - 20) 

B Formby held on 18 March, 2010 
 

 (Pages 21 - 28) 

C Southport held on 31 March, 2010 
 

 (Pages 29 - 48) 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 

THURSDAY 29 APRIL, 2010. 

 

34 

CABINET MEMBER - COMMUNITIES 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT  

ON WEDNESDAY 21 APRIL 2010 

 
PRESENT: Councillor  Porter 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Booth and Veidman 
 
 
83. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
 
84. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
 
85. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 31 March 2010 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 
 
86. PUBLIC ENGAGEMENT AND CONSULTATION – UPDATE  

 
Further to Minute No.73 of the meeting held on 24 February 2010, the 
Cabinet Member considered the report of the Sefton Equalities Partnership 
Director that provided an update on the work undertaken by the Public 
Engagement and Consultation Team. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the information contained within the Public Engagement and 
Consultation – Update report be noted. 
 
 
87. ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE 2010 PLACE SURVEY  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Sefton Equalities 
Partnership Director that provided an update on the forthcoming 2010 
Place Survey for Sefton.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Arrangements for the 2010 Place Survey report be noted. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



CABINET MEMBER - COMMUNITIES- WEDNESDAY 21 APRIL 2010 
 

35 

 
88. EQUALITY FRAMEWORK FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT – 

PROGRESS  

 
Further to Minute No.57 of the meeting held on 2 December 2009, the 
Cabinet Member considered the report of the Sefton Equalities Partnership 
Director that provided the Cabinet Member with an update on the Council’s 
progress towards the Equality Framework for Local Government. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Equality Framework for Local Government – Progress report be 
noted. 
 
 
89. REFRESH OF SINGLE EQUALITY SCHEME FOR SEFTON  

 
Further to Minute No.28 of the meeting held on 9 September 2009, the 
Cabinet Member considered the report of the Sefton Equalities Partnership 
Director that informed of the need to refresh the current Single Equality 
Scheme for Sefton. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the plan to refresh the current Single Equality Scheme for Sefton 

and structure, as detailed within the report, be approved; and 
 
(2) the Sefton Equalities Partnership Director be requested to draft a 

progress report for the 16 June meeting of Cabinet Member – 
Communities. 

 
 
90. MINUTES OF AREA COMMITTEE MEETINGS  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the Minutes of the below Area 
Committees:- 
 

Sefton East Parishes held on 18 March, 2010 
Linacre and Derby held on 22 March, 2010 
Litherland and Ford held on 24 March, 2010 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the above Area Committees be noted. 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 6



REPORT TO: Cabinet Member –Communities 

DATE: 
 

26th May 2010 

SUBJECT: 
 

Revision to the Local Strategic Intelligence 
Assessment (SIA’s) for Sefton (2010 / 2011) 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

All Wards 

REPORT OF: 
 

Dave Fenney, Head of Community Safety  
(0151 934 4466) 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Simon Carrigan, Community Safety (0151 934 4464) 
 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

 
No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 

To agree the migration of the Community Safety Area Partnership’s Strategic 
Intelligence Assessment (SIA) plans to a 12-month National Intelligence Model 
(NIM) based model. 
REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 

To agree Council endorse the revised process for the construction of the SIA  
RECOMMENDATION(S): 

That the 7 local Strategic Intelligence Assessments (SIA’s) be produced using 
the refined NIM model and that priorities, actions and progress be presented, 
updated and reported to both Cabinet Communities and each Area Committee 
to ensure full transparency of process and involvement of Members working 
within the wider emerging Neighbourhoods agenda. 

 

 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

No 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Immediate 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: n/a 
 
 

 
 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
Finance: 
 
 

 
 
There are no additional revenue or capital 
financial implications for Sefton 

Legal: 
 
 

None 

Risk Assessment: N/A 

Agenda Item 4

Page 7



  
 

 

SEFTON COUNCIL EXECUTIVE REPORT Migration to NIM based SIA plans                   Page No.  
  

 
Asset Management: 
 

None 

CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN / VIEWS 
 

• Direct consultation with partners attending Community Safety Area Partnerships  

• The commitment to the new system was approved by the Safer Stronger Communities 
Partnership meeting on 15th April 2010 

 
 

 

 
CORPORATE OBJECTIVE MONITORING: 
 
Corporate 
Objective 

 Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  √  

2 Creating Safe Communities √   

3 Jobs and Prosperity  √  

4 Improving Health and Well-Being  √  

5 Environmental Sustainability  √  

6 Creating Inclusive Communities √   

7 Improving the Quality of Council Services and 
Strengthening local Democracy 

√   

8 Children and Young People 
 

√   

 

 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS RELIED UPON IN THE PREPARATION OF THIS REPORT 
 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 8



  
 

 

SEFTON COUNCIL EXECUTIVE REPORT Migration to NIM based SIA plans                   Page No.  
  

Background 
 

1.  The overall aim of the Safer and Stronger Communities Partnership 
(SSCP) is to add ‘currency’ to the collective well-being of the local 
community, where well-being is defined in its widest sense. 

 
1.2 .As a partnership, combining “responsible authorities”, the SSCP 

achieve this by adapting, delive
[...]
E REPORT Migration to NIM based SIA plans                   Page No.  
  

 
3.5 If agreed, the NIM process will also go some way to addressing the issues of 

law enforcement, as outlined in Home Office guidance: 
 
 “…the successful management and reduction of crime and other law enforcement 

problems. … identifying and limiting the activities of volume criminals and dangerous 
offenders, controlling disorder and tackling the many problems that adversely affect 
community safety and the quality of life…” 

 
3.6 This same guidance goes on to reiterate what has been to date Sefton’s 

Safer, Strong Communities approach: 
 

“…intelligence lies at the heart of business planning; where account is taken of local and 
governmental objectives, of required levels of performance and of value for money 
principles. The vital central ingredient in successful business planning is information and 
understanding of five issues: an accurate picture of the business, what is actually 
happening on the ground, the nature and extent of the problems, the trends and where the 
main threats lie…” 

 

3.7 The revised approach will also secure the investment of the wider 
responsible authorities of the SSCP to deliver of its community safety 
contribution in line with the emerging neighbourhoods agenda, defining for 
Members the commitment of partner agencies to work collaboratively to 
address locally defined community safety risks in a way that allows local 
performance to be measured and reported. 

 
Recommendation  
 

1 That the 7 local Strategic Intelligence Assessments (SIA’s) be produced 
using the refined NIM model and that priorities, actions and progress be 
presented, updated and reported to both Cabinet Communities and each 
Area Committee to ensure full transparency of process and involvement of 
Members working within the emerging Neighbourhoods agenda. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 12



THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
THURSDAY 1 APRIL 2010.MINUTE NOS. 75 TO 79 AND 81 TO 83 ARE NOT 
SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN”. 

 

45 

ST. OSWALD AND NETHERTON AND ORRELL AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE BOOTLE DAY CENTRE, LINACRE LANE, 
BOOTLE 

ON THURSDAY 18TH MARCH, 2010 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Mahon (in the Chair) 
Councillors Brennan, M Dowd and Maher 

 Local Advisory Group Member Mrs.M.Elson 
Inspector Thompson – Merseyside Police 
3 – members of the public  

 
 
75. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bradshaw and 
P.Dowd.  
 
76. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
77. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area Committee held on 11 
February 2010 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 
78. AREA MANAGER'S UPDATE  
 
Ms. Christine Kelly, Policy and Performance Officer circulated an update in 
relation to previous matters raised during the last meeting;- 
  
(a)  Minute 66 – A request to clear dog fouling on Copy Lane and 

Browns Lane had now been placed on the Community Payback 
Probation schedule to be carried out every seven weeks. 

   
A request for a replacement metal litter bin outside Switch Car site, 
Dunningsbridge Road – A plastic bin had been installed due to a 
long waiting list for ordering of metal bins which would have taken 
several weeks.   
 
A request for further information on the development of the ‘Friends 
of Orrell Mount’ Group - little progress had been made with this 
group due to the designated officer leaving their post, an 
information pack on how to establish a ‘friends of’ group was 
provided to the group members and officers from the Leisure 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 5a

Page 13



ST. OSWALD AND NETHERTON AND ORRELL AREA COMMITTEE- 
THURSDAY 18TH MARCH, 2010 
 

46 

Department had tried to contact representatives to progress this 
issue, but to date no reply. 
 

(b) Minute 73 – Further information requested on what the distance 
would be from the new road and the h
[...]
eting as Chair.  She thanked all the Members of the Committee for their 
help and support during her time as Chair and also extended best wishes 
to Councillor Cuthbertson (Vice Chair), who would assume the position of 
Chair for the 2010/2011 Municipal Year.  
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) Councillor Ibbs be thanked for her hard work and commitment 

during her time as Chair of the Committee during 2009/10; 
 

(2) best wishes be extended to Councillor Cuthbertson in her 
forthcoming role as Chair to the Committee in 2010/2011; and 
 

(3) the date of the next meeting of Formby Area Committee, to be held 
at 7.00 p.m. on Thursday 27 May 2010, at the Professional 
Development Centre, Park Road, Formby, be noted. 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 5b

Page 28



THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
MONDAY, 10 MAY 2010.  MINUTE NOS. 146 TO 158 AND 161 TO 164 ARE 
NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN” 

 

100 

SOUTHPORT AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT 
ON WEDNESDAY, 31  MARCH  2010 

 
PRESENT: Councillor M. Fearn (in the Chair) 

Councillors Booth, Byrom, Dodd, Lord Fearn, 
Glover, Hands, T. Jones, McGuire, Pearson, Porter, 
Preston, D. Rimmer, Shaw, Sumner, Tattersall, 
Sir Ron Watson and Weavers. 
 

 Local Advisory Group Members: 
Mr. J. Fairhurst, Mr. I. Goley, Mrs. M. Pointon and 
Mr. S. Sugden 
 

ALSO PRESENT:  Inspector T. Jones, Merseyside Police and 
73 members of the public in attendance. 

 
143. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bigley, Brodie-
Browne and B. Rimmer. 
 
144. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following declaration of interest was received: 
 

Member Minute No. Interest Action 
    
Councillor 
Sumner 

147(3) (Budget 
Monitoring) 

Personal - Member of 
Friends of Meols Cop 
Station 

Stayed in the 
room. 

 
 
145. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, subject to the replacement of the word “spinal” with the word “minor” 
in the preamble to Minute No. 129 (Presentation - NHS Se
[...]
the Open Forum, it was agreed 
that the appropriate Officer/Member be requested to forward a written 
response in respect of questions (m) to (u) above. 
 
In relation to the large number of questions regarding to the proposed new 
cycle track between Birkdale and Ainsdale and the use of Southport 
Footpaths 13 and 15 (part) for cycling, (which was considered by the 
Committee at its meeting on 6 January 2010), particularly the allegations 
of inadequate consultation, it was agreed to request the Planning and 
Economic Development Director to prepare a report on the issues raised, 
for consideration at a special meeting of this Committee, to be held on a 
date to be arranged. 
 
162. CORRESPONDENCE RELATING TO MATTERS RAISED AT 

PREVIOUS MEETINGS OF THE AREA COMMITTEE  

Agenda Item 5c

Page 46



SOUTHPORT AREA COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 31ST MARCH, 2010 
 

118 

 
The Committee considered correspondence relating to the above. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the correspondence be noted. 
 
163. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS  
 
RESOLVED:   
 
That the Planning and Economic Development Director be requested to 
submit reports on: 
 

• parking issues in Hawkshead Street, Southport, between Kestrel 
Court and Zetland Street; and 

 

• parking issues in York Road, Southport between Weld Road and 
Bickerton Road; 

 
where parking of vehicles on both sides of the road in both locations can 
cause problems for through traffic. 
 
164. VOTE OF THANKS  
 
RESOLVED:    
 
That Councillor Mrs. Fearn be thanked for the manner in which she has 
chaired meetings of the Committee and she be wished every success for 
her forthcoming year of office as Mayor of the borough. 
 
165. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the next meeting be held on Wednesday, 26 May, 2010 at the Town 
Hall, Southport, commencing at 6.30 p.m. and not on 12 May 2010 as 
originally scheduled. 
 
 

Agenda Item 5c

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 5c

Page 48


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Revision to the Local Strategic Intelligence Assessment (SIAs) for Sefton (2010 / 2011)
	5a St.Oswald and Netherton and Orrell held on 18 March, 2010
	5b Formby held on 18 March, 2010
	5c Southport held on 31 March, 2010



Minutes of the meeting

THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON
THURSDAY 3 JUNE, 2010.

CABINET MEMBER - COMMUNITIES

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE
ON WEDNESDAY 26 MAY 2010

PRESENT: Councillor P.Dowd

ALSO PRESENT:  Councillors Doran and C Mainey

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

No apologies for absence were received.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of interest were received.

3. MINUTES
RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 April 2010 be confirmed as a
correct record.

4. REVISION TO THE LOCAL STRATEGIC INTELLIGENCE
ASSESSMENT (SIAS) FOR SEFTON (2010 / 2011)

The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Head of Community
Safety that sought approval for the migration of the Community Safety
Area Partnership’s Strategic Intelligence Assessment (SIA) plans to a 12-
month National Intelligence Model (NIM) based model.

RESOLVED: That

(1)  the Head of Community Safety be requested to produce the seven
local SIAs plans using the refined NIM model; and

(2)  subjectto (1) the Head of Community Safety be requested to
present the priorities, actions and progress, updated and reported
to both the Cabinet Member - Communities and each Area
Committee.



CABINET MEMBER - COMMUNITIES- WEDNESDAY 26 MAY 2010

5. MINUTES OF AREA COMMITTEE MEETINGS

The Cabinet Member considered the Minutes of the below Area
Committees:-

St.Oswald and Netherton and Orrell held on 18 March, 2010
Formby held on 18 March, 2010
Southport held on 31 March, 2010

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the above Area Committees be noted.



